## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	M	atter	of.

MENIFEE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION	)	
COMPLAINANT	)	
V.	)	CASE NO. 2011-00076
CLARK ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC.		2011-00070
DEFENDANT	)	

## ORDER

This matter is before the Commission upon the motion of Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Clark Energy") for an extension of 14 days to file its response to Commission Staff's Second Request for Information. In support of its motion, Clark Energy states that the original due date for the responses conflicts with the Kentucky Association of Electric Cooperatives, Inc. annual meeting and is in close proximity to the Thanksgiving holidays. Clark Energy requests that its response be due no later than 28 days from the issuance of the Commission's request dated November 9, 2011.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Clark Energy has established good cause to allow it an extension of time to file its responses to Commission Staff's Second Request for Information.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Clark Energy's motion for an extension of time to file its responses to Commission Staff's Second Request for Information is granted.
- 2. Clark Energy shall file its responses to Commission Staff's Second Request for Information no later than December 7, 2011.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

M

NOV 2 1 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Paul G Embs
President & CEO
Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc.
2640 Ironworks Road
P. O. Box 748
Winchester, KY 40392-0748

Hon. Stephen R Johnson P.O. Box 669 Campton, KENTUCKY 41301

Charles Mitchell Superintendent Menifee County Board of Education P.O. Box 110 202 Black Street Frenchburg, KENTUCKY 40322

Honorable Robert L Rose Attorney at Law Grant, Rose & Pumphrey 51 South Main Street Winchester, KENTUCKY 40391